

SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF COLORADO

2 East 14th Avenue  
Denver, CO 80203

On Certiorari to the Colorado Court of  
Appeals  
Court of Appeals Case No. 09CA1506

SALVADOR ESQUIVEL-CASTILLO,

Petitioner,

v.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF  
COLORADO,

Respondent.

JOHN W. SUTHERS, Attorney General  
MELISSA D. ALLEN, Assistant Attorney  
General\*

Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center  
1300 Broadway, 9th Floor  
Denver, CO 80203

Telephone: 720-508-6479

E-Mail: melissa.allen@state.co.us

Registration Number: 23155

\*Counsel of Record

DATE FILED: December 15, 2014 12:21 PM  
FILING ID: C7FBB04BB019B  
CASE NUMBER: 2013SC904

**▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲**

Case No. 13SC904

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
I. Motion for judgment of acquittal after case in chief .....	5
II. Jury instructions .....	8
III. Closing argument .....	9
IV. Verdicts .....	10
V. Post-trial motion for judgment of acquittal .....	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	15
The jury instructions did not constructively amend the charging document, because the predicate offense for the felony murder charge in Count 1 was kidnapping <i>generally</i> , and in no way did that count incorporate or refer to the first degree kidnapping charge in Count 2 .....	15
A. Standard of review .....	15
B. Law and analysis .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>People v. Auman</i> , 67 P.3d 741 (Colo. App. 2002) .....	20, 21
<i>People v. Huynh</i> , 98 P.3d 907 (Colo. App. 2004) .....	17
<i>People v. Madden</i> , 111 P.3d 452 (Colo. 2005) .....	25
<i>People v. Melillo</i> , 25 P.3d 769 (Colo. 2001) .....	19
<i>People v. Miller</i> , 113 P.3d 743 (Colo. 2005).....	16, 26
<i>People v. Pahl</i> , 169 P.3d 169 (Colo. App. 2006) .....	17
<i>People v. Palmer</i> , 87 P.3d 137 (Colo. App. 2003) .....	20, 22
<i>People v. Petschow</i> , 119 P.3d 495 (Colo. App. 2004) .....	23
<i>People v. Rice</i> , 198 P.3d 1241 (Colo. App. 2008) .....	17
<i>People v. Richardson</i> , 58 P.3d 1039 (Colo. App. 2002) .....	20, 21
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> , 914 P.2d 230 (Colo. 1996) .....	16, 17
<i>People v. Simmons</i> , 973 P.2d 627 (Colo. App. 1998).....	16
<i>People v. Steiner</i> , 640 P.2d 250 (Colo. App. 1981) .....	19
<i>People v. Weinreich</i> , 98 P.3d 920 (Colo. App. 2004).....	16
<i>United States v. Gonzalez Edeza</i> , 359 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2004).....	16
<b>STATUTES</b>	
§ 16-10-202, C.R.S. (2014) .....	17
§ 18-3-102(1)(b), C.R.S. (2014) .....	4
§ 18-3-301(l)(a),(2), C.R.S. (2014).....	4
<b>RULES</b>	
Crim. P. 52(b) .....	16
